PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

The FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION announces a hearing in the following dockets to which all persons are invited.

<u>DOCKET NOS. AND TITLES:</u> 20200151-EI - Petition for approval of a regulatory asset to record costs incurred due to COVID-19, by Gulf Power Company. 20200194-PU - Petition for approval of regulatory assets to record costs incurred due to COVID-19, by Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities Company – Indiantown Division, Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade, Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation.

<u>HEARING DATE AND TIME:</u> Thursday, July 8, 2021, immediately following conclusion of the Agenda Conference, which is scheduled to commence at 9:30 a.m.

<u>PLACE</u>: Room 148, Betty Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, Florida. Attendance by any party, representative of a party, or witness at the hearing may be in person or virtual using the GoToMeeting Platform.

GENERAL SUBJECT MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

The purpose of this hearing is for the Florida Public Service Commission to take evidence upon which it will take final action to determine whether the Stipulation and Settlement dated June 11, 2021, in Docket No. 20210194-PU, and the Stipulation and Settlement dated June 15, 2021, in Docket No. 20210151-EI, regarding the establishment of regulatory assets and recovery of costs incurred due to COVID-19, are in the public interest.

This proceeding shall: (1) allow Gulf Power Company, Florida Public Utilities Company, and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, to present testimony and other evidence in support of the Stipulations and Settlements; (2) permit the Office of Public Counsel to present testimony and other evidence concerning the Stipulations and Settlements; and (3) allow for such other proceedings relevant to the Stipulations and Settlements as the Commission may deem appropriate. All witnesses shall be subject to cross examination at the conclusion of their testimony.

The hearing will be governed by the provisions of Chapters 120 and 366, F.S.; and Chapters 25-22, 28-106, and 28-109, F.A.C.

Any person requiring some accommodation at this hearing because of a physical impairment is asked to advise the Commission at least 5 days before the hearing by contacting: Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL, 32399-0850 or by calling (850)413-6770. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Commission using the Florida Relay Service, which can be reached at 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (Voice). For more information, you may contact: Florida Public Service Commission, Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850.

SPECIAL COVID-19 CONSIDERATIONS

Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, the Commission may limit public attendance in Room 148. As always, the public may view a live stream of the hearing online using the link available at:

http://www.floridapsc.com/Conferences/AudioVideoEventCoverage.

EMERGENCY CANCELLATION OF HEARINGS: If a named storm or other state of emergency requires cancellation of the hearing, Commission staff will attempt to give timely direct notice to the Parties. Notice of cancellation of the meeting will also be provided on the Commission's website (www.floridapsc.com) under the Hot Topics link found on the home page. Cancellation can also be confirmed by calling the Office of the General Counsel of the Commission at (850)413-6199. For more information, you may contact: Florida Public Service Commission, Office of the Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850, (850)413-6770.

I:\FAR\200151-194.doc

Florida Department of State

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE &
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE REGISTER

Home Advanced Search MyFLRules Rules Open for Comments

Agency Main Menu Manage my profile You are currently logged in ($\underline{\textbf{Log Out}}$)

Notices Submitted to/Confirmed by Administrative Code & Register Staff

Notices Confirmed by ACR

Notices Submitted to ACR

ID	Rule No./ Organization	Rule Title	Section	Issue	Date
24678175	6/23/2021	FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	Meeting	6/24/2021 Vol. 47/122	6/23/2021

Notices Confirmed by ACR

ID	Rule No./ Organization	Rule Title	Section	Issue	Date			
None								

Back to Agency Home

Home | Advanced Search | MyFLRules | Rules Open for Comments | About Us | Contact Us | Help
Copyright and Privacy Policies | Accessibility Statement
Copyright @ 2010 | State of Florida | Department of State

Under Florida law, E-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your E-mail address released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.